

No. 12-818

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BULLDOG INVESTORS GENERAL PARTNERSHIP,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH DONOGHUE, MORGAN STANLEY HIGH
YIELD FUND, INC. (NOW KNOWN AS INVESCO
HIGH YIELD INVESTMENTS FUND, INC.),

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD W. COHEN
Counsel of Record
URIEL RABINOVITZ
LOWEY DANNENBERG COHEN
& HART, P.C.
One North Broadway, Suite 509
White Plains, NY 10601-2310
(914) 997-0500
rcohen@lowey.com

Counsel for Petitioner

247326



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. In <i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , the Court Did Not Address, Much Less Decide, the Question Presented in This Petition	3
II. Circuit Courts Are Divided Over Whether Allegations of Statutory Violations Alone Satisfy the Article III Injury-in-Fact Requirement in Private Civil Actions Seeking Monetary Relief	4
III. Section 16(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Did Not Create a Fiduciary Duty Owed by 10% Shareholders to Issuers	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3022 (2011), <i>dismissed as improvidently</i> <i>granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).....	6, 7
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991)	2, 3, 4
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	4
<i>Kendall v. Employees Retirement Plan of</i> <i>Avon Products</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens For a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4
<i>Wilson v.</i> <i>Glenwood Intermountain Properties, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 590 (10th Cir. 1996).....	7, 8
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i> (Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act)	3, 6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i> (Fair Debt Collection Practices Act).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> (Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974)	3, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> (Fair Housing Act)	3, 7
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 16(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78p(b).....	<i>passim</i>
